

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----	X	
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	Docket No. 13-3088
-against-	:	
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	
-----	X	

**OPPOSITION OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION TO
MOTION OF CITY OF NEW YORK FOR LIMITED REMAND TO THE
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE PURPOSE OF
EXPLORING A RESOLUTION**

ANTHONY P. COLES
COURTNEY G. SALESKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

*Counsel for Proposed
Intervenor/Appellant
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD PROCEED ON THE MERITS AND THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SBA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE.	7
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINIONS SHOULD BE VACATED PRIOR TO ANY REMAND.	12
A. The Appeal Will Become Moot and the Opinions Should be Vacated.	12
B. Vacatur Is Warranted Because the District Judge’s Extrajudicial and Judicial Conduct Violated Due Process.	14
III. IN ANY EVENT, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SBA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THIS APPEAL IN CONNECTION WITH ANY REMAND.	18
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD EXPRESSLY ORDER THAT THE DISTRICT COURT MAY DECIDE THE MOTIONS TO INTERVENE PENDING BEFORE IT.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. City of Oakland</i> , 3:00-CV-04599, Dkt. No. 187 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2003)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	11
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 1:99-CV-01695, Dkt. No. 152 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2004).....	14
<i>EEOC v. A.T.&T. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1034, Dkt. Nos. 387, 388 (S.D.N.Y.).....	5
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 60 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Bergeron</i> , 636 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re Cincinnati Policing</i> , 1:99-CV-00317 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 11, 2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	8, 15
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	15
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2:12-CV-01924, Dkt. No. 2-1 (E.D. La. July 24, 2012).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	9
<i>Yniguez v. State of Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2106	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1909 (3d ed. 2013).....	11
E.D.N.Y. Local Rule 13(a)	5
 ARTICLES	
Annie Correal, <i>De Blasio Names City’s Top Lawyer, Appearing to Signal a Further Shift in Policy</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 2013.....	3
Benjamin Weiser and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Mayor Says New York City Will Settle Suits on Stop-and-Frisk Tactics</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2014	4
Constitutional Rights, <i>City of New York and Center for Constitutional Rights Announce Agreement in Landmark Stop and Frisk Case</i> (Jan. 30, 2014).....	4
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>A Judge Takes on Stop-and-Frisk</i> , The New Yorker, May 27, 2013.....	16
Kate Taylor and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Despite Stance, de Blasio, if Elected, Could Find a Police Monitor Intrusive</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 1, 2013	3
Larry Neumeister, <i>NY “Frisk” Judge Calls Criticism “Below-the-Belt,”</i>	16
Michael Barbaro, <i>Luck and a Shrewd Strategy Fueled de Blasio’s Ascension</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2013	3
Press Release, Center for Constitutional Rights, <i>City of New York and Center for Constitutional Rights Announce Agreement in Landmark Stop and Frisk case</i> (Jan. 30, 2014).....	4
Press Release, New York City, <i>Mayor de Blasio Announces Agreement in Landmark Stop-And-Frisk Case</i> (Jan. 30, 2014)	4
